
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER, AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: Seimone Jurjis, Assistant City Manager/Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator and/or Community Development 
Director for the week ending November 29, 2024. 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR PUBLIC HEARING ACTIONS 
NOVEMBER 27, 2024 

Item 1: Bell Residence Coastal Development Permit (PA2024-0080) 

Site Address:  2742 Bay Shore Drive 

Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2024-061 Council District 2 

Item 2: Santaniello Residence Coastal Development Permit (PA2024-0014) 

Site Address:  1206 Blue Gum Lane 

Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2024-062 Council District 3 

Item 3: Callas Lot Line Adjustment (PA2024-0148) 

Site Address:  700 and 714 Saint James Road 

Action:  Approved by Resolution No. ZA2024-063 Council District 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
OR ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTIONS 

(Non-Hearing Items) 

Item 1: Starbucks Comprehensive Sign Program (PA2024-0160) 
Site Address: 4501 Jamboree Road 

Action:  Approved Council District 3 

APPEAL PERIOD:  An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community Development or City 

Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the action or decision was rendered unless a 

different period is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for tentative 

parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal, contact 

the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.  
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2024-061 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO RAISE AN EXISTING 
SEAWALL AT 2742 BAY SHORE DRIVE (PA2024-0080) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Cade Christensen of Dig Landscape Construction, concerning 

property located at 2742 Bay Shore Drive and legally described as Lot 5 of Tract No. 1014, 
requesting approval of a coastal development permit. 
 

2. The applicant requests a coastal development permit (CDP) to raise the height of an 
existing concrete seawall to 11.42 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88). 
The existing seawall has a top of wall elevation that varies from 9.15 to 9.35 feet (NAVD 
88). The applicant proposes to remove and replace distressed concrete coping and 
construct a concrete stem wall above. All improvements authorized by this CDP will be 
located on private property and are within the permit jurisdiction of the City. The project 
complies with all development standards and no deviations from the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code (NBMC) are requested.  
 

3. The subject property is designated Single Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the 
General Plan Land Use Element and is located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) 
Zoning District. 

 
4. The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan 

category is Single Unit Residential Detached (RSD-B) (6.0 – 9.9 DU/AC) and is located 
within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) Coastal Zoning District. 

 
5. A public hearing was held on November 27, 2024, online via Zoom. A notice of the time, 

place, and purpose of the hearing was given by the NBMC. Evidence, both written and 
oral, was presented to and considered by, the Zoning Administrator at this hearing. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations Section 15303, Division 6, Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures) because it has no potential to have a significant effect on 
the environment.  
 

2. Class 3 exempts the construction of accessory structures. The proposed project 
consists of the replacement of distressed concrete coping, construction of a raised 
concrete stem wall, and guardrail above.  
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3. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable. 
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical 
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within 
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical 
resource. 

 
SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
By Section 21.52.015(F) (Coastal Development Permits - Findings and Decision) of the NBMC, 
the following findings, and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The project site is developed with an existing single unit dwelling that is protected by an 

existing bulkhead. The top of the bulkhead varies in elevation from 9.15 feet (NAVD 88) to 
9.35 feet (NAVD 88). A Bulkhead Conditions Report was prepared by PMA Consulting, Inc. 
on July 26, 2024. The report found that the bulkhead was generally in good condition with 
some minor cracks on the panels. The report concludes that once the seawall is raised and 
repaired in accordance with the recommendations, no additional repair or replacement of 
the bulkhead is anticipated within the next 75 years.  
 

2. The Project will repair and replace distressed portions of the seawall, raise the height of the 
seawall to 11.42 feet (NAVD 88), and install a guardrail using bird-protective glass without 
any development encroaching seaward. Condition of Approval No. 2 requires the bulkhead 
remain at a minimum elevation of 11.42 feet (NAVD 88) with a design adaptability elevation 
of 14.4 feet (NAVD 88). This height is consistent with the Waterfront Project Design 
Guidelines and Standards, Harbor Design Criteria Commercial & Residential Facilities 
adopted by the City Council on March 23, 2021, which requires that any bulkhead structure 
permitted within the years 2021 through 2025 have a minimum bulkhead elevation of 10.9 
feet (NAVD 88) with a design for adaptability elevation of 14.4 feet (NAVD 88). 

 

3. The seawall and proposed guardrail are located within the 10-foot front setback area 

abutting the bay where pursuant to Section 21.30.040 (Fences, Hedges, Walls, and 

Retaining Walls) of the NBMC, the height of accessory structures is limited to 42-inches 

as measured from the existing grade. 

 

4. A grade determination for the purpose of measuring the height of accessory structures 
within the front setback was approved by the Community Development Director, pursuant 
to PA2016-204. An alternate grade of 10.75 (NAVD 88) was established based on the 
topography of the subject property and the adjoining properties. The top of guardrail is 
proposed for a maximum height of 14.25 (NAVD 88), which is consistent with the 42-inch 
height restriction. Condition of Approval No. 7 restricts the maximum top of the guardrail to 
14.25 (NAVD 88). 
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5. A Coastal Hazards Report and Sea Level Rise Analysis was prepared by PMA Consulting, 
Inc. dated July 26, 2024. The current maximum bay water elevation is 7.7 feet (NAVD 88) 
and may exceed the existing top of the bulkhead elevation of 9.15 to 9.35 feet (NAVD 88) 
during high tide or storm events. The report analyzes future sea level rise scenarios 
assuming an increase in the maximum water level over the next 75 years (i.e., the life of 
the structure) of about 3.15 feet. The sea level is estimated to reach approximately 9.7 to 
13.7 feet (NAVD88) - (the likely range for sea level rise over a 75-year design life of the 
structure based on low risk and medium/high risk aversion estimated for sea level rise 
provided by the State of California, Sea Level Rise Guidance: 2018 Update). The proposed 
raising of the seawall to 11.42 feet (NAVD 88) will prevent flooding into the property. The 
project includes reinforcing and raising the existing seawall to 11.42 feet (NAVD 88) with a 
design adaptability elevation of 14.4 feet (NAVD88). Once the existing bulkhead is raised 
to 11.42 feet (NAVD 88), per the recommendations of the report, flooding, wave runup, and 
erosion will not significantly impact this property over the proposed 75-year economic life 
of the existing structure. 

 
6. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two- and three-story, single-family 

residences with protective shoreline devices, which are commonly referred to as bulkheads. 
The proposed raised bulkhead is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of 
development. 

 
7. The property is in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction. All 

projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building Division 
standards and policies. If required during plan check, geotechnical investigations specifically 
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved before the issuance of 
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation 
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved 
investigations and the CBC before building permit issuance. 

 

8. As the property is adjacent to coastal waters, a Construction Pollution Prevention Plan 
(CPPP) was provided to implement temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs) during 
construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation and to minimize pollution of runoff and 
coastal waters derived by construction chemicals and materials. The project design also 
addresses water quality through the inclusion of a post-construction drainage system that 
includes drainage and percolation features designed to retain dry weather and minor rain 
event runoff on-site. Any water not retained on-site is directed to the City’s storm drain 
system.  

 
9. The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public access way, or Coastal 

Viewpoint as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan. The nearest coastal view road is West 
Coast Highway, which is located approximately 800 feet from the subject property. The nearest 
public viewpoint is approximately 1,500 feet away, Castaways Park. The project site may be 
located within the viewshed of distant public viewing areas; however, the project complies with 
all applicable Title 21 (Local Coastal Program Implementation Program) development 
standards and is consistent with the existing pattern of development as each waterfront 
property in this area is protected by a bulkhead of similar height and the project does not 
contain any unique features. Therefore, the project does not have the potential to degrade 
the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to public views. 
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10. The property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site and 

unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent 
with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c) – (General Site Planning and Development Standards 
- Waterfront Development). The Acknowledgement of Coastal Hazards is included as 
Condition of Approval No. 6 and states that the agreement will need to be recorded prior to 
the issuance of building permits. 

 
11. The Project will be visible from the harbor. However, the project complies with all 

development standards and no deviations from the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) 
are requested. Raising the proposed seawall and including a guardrail is consistent with the 
existing pattern of development as each nearby waterfront property is also protected by a 
seawall of similar design and many of the neighboring properties include guardrails. 
Therefore, the project will not result in adverse impacts to public views. 

 
Finding: 
 
B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the 

Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone. 

 
Fact in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The Property is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline, in the private 

Community of Bay Shores. Developed in 1941, Bay Shores is a 258-lot, single-family gated 

community located on the Lido Channel, southwest of Coast Highway and Newport Bay 

Bridge. The 39-unit Anchorage Apartment complex is also located within the community. The 

community is not accessible to the public. 

2. Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 3.1.5-3 requires public access consistent with public access 

policies for any new development in private/gated communities causing or contributing to 

adverse public access impacts. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 (Determination of 

Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public access bear a 

reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact and be proportional 

to the impact. In this case, the project raises an existing seawall. The project does not involve 

a change in land use, density, or intensity that will result in Increased demand on public access 

and recreation opportunities. 

3. The Property does not currently provide, nor does it inhibit public coastal access. Vertical and 

lateral access to the bay front is available adjacent to the Bay Shores Community, at the 

Balboa Bay Club, which is immediately west of the Bay Shores Community. 

 
 

 SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
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1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is 
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act under Section 15303 
under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA 
Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 because it has 
no potential to have a significant effect on the environment. The exceptions to this 
categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines are not applicable. 
 

2. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves the Coastal 
Development Permit filed as PA2024-0080, subject to the conditions outlined in Exhibit “A,” 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

3. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution 
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the 
Community Development Director by the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal Program 
(LCP) Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken 
by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 
21.64.035 (Appeal to the Coastal Commission) of the City’s certified LCP and Title 14 
California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of 
the Coastal Act. 

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan and 
elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by 
applicable conditions of approval). 

 
2. The existing seawall shall be reinforced and capped to a height of 11.42 feet (NAVD 88), 

with the capacity to be raised up to 14.4 feet (NAVD 88) in accordance with the 
recommendations provided in the report prepared by PMA Consulting, Inc. on July 26, 
2024, and as identified in the approved plans. 
 

3. The alterations to the seawall shall allow for a future increase in height without further 
seaward encroachment. 
 

4. All work shall be performed from the land side of the property. 
 

5. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative 
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division. 
 

6. Prior to a final building permit inspection, an agreement in a form approved by the City 
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded 
waiving rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices to address the 
threat of damage or destruction from waves, erosion, storm conditions, landslides, 
seismic activity, bluff retreat, sea level rise, or other natural hazards that may affect the 
property, or development of the property, today or in the future. The agreement shall be 
binding against the property owners and successors. 
 

7. The guardrail proposed with this project shall be limited in height to a maximum of 14.25 
(NAVD 88) and shall comply with all applicable development standards in Title 20 and 
Title 21 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

8. The planter abutting the guardrail shall be a minimum of three feet wide.  
 

9. If it is determined during construction that either: more than 20% of the bulkhead panels 
need replacement, mechanized equipment is required beyond the face of the bulkhead, 
or if repairs are required below the waterline, a CDP from the California Coastal 
Commission shall be required.  
 

10. No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or 
stored in a location that would enter the sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or storm 
drains or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the 
beach, wetlands or their buffers. No demolition or construction materials shall be stored 
on public property. 
 

11. The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). 
In compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree 
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trimming, and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 
31, outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak 
nesting season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required 
to prevent the taking of native birds under MBTA: 
 
A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying 

from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction 
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer 
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no 
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue 
in the nest area. 
 

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure 
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and 
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is 
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and 
determine when the nest is no longer active. 

 
12. Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall 

be implemented before and throughout the duration of construction activity as 
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan. 

 
13. The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters 

shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in 
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle 
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be 
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible. 
 

14. Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from 
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stockpiles and 
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with 
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway. 

  
15. Trash and debris shall be disposed of in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the 

end of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed 
of in adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility. 

 
16. Revisions to the approved plans require subsequent review by the Planning Division 

and may require an amendment to this Coastal Development Permit or the processing 
of a new coastal development permit. 

 
17. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 
18. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. A material violation of 

any of those laws in connection with the use may be caused by the revocation of this 
Coastal Development Permit. 
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19. This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning 
Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being 
operated or maintained are detrimental to the public health, and welfare or materially 
injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or 
maintained to constitute a public nuisance. 
 

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final construction 
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building 
Division. 
 

21. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and 
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building Division. 

 
22. Prior to issuance of building permits, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of 

approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of 
plans. 
 

23. Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 (Construction Activity – 
Noise Regulations) of the NBMC, which restricts hours of noise-generating construction 
activities that produce noise to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday 
through Friday. Noise-generating construction activities are not allowed on Saturdays, 
Sundays, or Holidays. 
 

24. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current 
property owner or agent. 

25. This Coastal Development Permit shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the 
date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and Extensions) of the 
NBMC, unless an extension is otherwise granted. 
 

26. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs, and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements, and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of Bell Residence including but not limited to, Coastal 
Development Permit (PA2024-0080). This indemnification shall include, but not be 
limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorney’s fees, and 
other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit, or 
proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing 
such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all the City's costs, attorneys' 
fees, and damages, which the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions 
outlined in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount 
owed to the City under the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2024-062 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-
UNIT RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCT A NEW 2-STORY SINGLE-
UNIT RESIDENCE AND ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE LOCATED 
AT 1206 BLUE GUM LANE (PA2024-0014) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by David Hohmann (Applicant), concerning property located at 

1206 Blue Gum Lane and legally described as Lot 14 of Tract No. 9620 (Property), 
requesting approval of a coastal development permit (CDP).  

 
2. The Applicant proposes the demolition of an existing single-unit residence and construct 

a 4,440-square-foot, two-story, single-unit residence with an attached 643-square-foot 
two-car garage. The project also includes landscaping, hardscaping, and site walls. The 
project complies with all applicable development standards and no deviations are 
requested. All improvements authorized by this CDP will be located on private property 
(Project). 
 

3. The Property is designated Single Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the General Plan 
Land Use Element and is located in the  Westcliff Grove Planned Community (PC22) 
Zoning District. 

 
4. The Property is located in the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category is Single 

Unit Residential Detached – (0.0 – 5.9 DU/AC) (RSD-A) and it is located within the  
Westcliff Grove Planned Community (PC22) Coastal Zoning District. 

 
5. A public hearing was held on November 27, 2024, online via Zoom. A notice of the time, 

place, and purpose of the hearing was given by the Newport Beach Municipal Code 
(NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to and considered by, the 
Zoning Administrator at this hearing. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This Project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of 

Regulations Section 15303, Division 6, Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or 
Conversion of Small Structures) because it has no potential to have a significant effect on 
the environment.  

 
2. Class 3 exempts the demolition of up to 3 single-unit residences and new construction 

of a single-unit residence on any legal parcel. The Project consists of the demolition of 
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one single-unit residence and the construction of a new 4,440-square-foot, single-unit 
residence, and an attached 643-square-foot, two-car garage.  
 

3. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable. 
The Project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical 
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the 
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within 
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical 
resource. 

  
SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
By Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits, Findings, and Decision) of the Newport 
Beach Municipal Code, the following findings, and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 

1. The proposed development complies with applicable residential development standards 
including, but not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.  

 

a. The maximum lot coverage is 60% (3,958 square feet of the 6,598-square-foot lot) 
and the proposed lot coverage is 48% (3,182 square feet), which includes roof 
overhangs and eaves. 
 

b. The proposed development provides the minimum required setbacks, which are 20 
feet along the front property line abutting Blue Gum Lane, 5 feet along each side 
property line, and 10 feet along the rear property line.  

 
c. The highest guardrail is less than 24 feet from the established grade and the 

highest ridge is no more than 28 feet from the established grade, which complies 
with the maximum height requirements as identified in the PC22 development 
standards.  

 
d. The PC22 development standards requires single-unit residences to provide a two-

car garage. The Project is compliant with the minimum two-car garage parking 
requirement.  

 

2. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with one and two-story, single-unit 
residences. The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development are consistent 
with the existing neighborhood pattern of development. 

 
3. The Project is located on an inland property in a developed area approximately 900 feet 

from the bay. The Property is separated from the bay by several rows of residences and 
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streets such as Cape Andover and Polaris Drive. The finished floor elevation of the first 
floor of the proposed structure is 82.00 feet based on the North American Vertical Datum 
of 1988 (NAVD88), which complies with the minimum 9.0-foot NAVD88 elevation 
standard for new structures. The identified distances from the coastal hazard areas 
coupled with the 82.00-foot NAVD 88 finish floor elevation will help to ensure the Project 
is reasonably safe for the economic life of the structure. 

 
4. The Property is not located on the shoreline, nor is it located within 100 feet of coastal 

waters of coastal waters. A Construction Erosion Control Plan was provided to implement 
temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion 
and sedimentation and to minimize pollution of runoff and coastal waters derived from 
construction chemicals and materials. The Project design also addresses water quality 
through the inclusion of a post-construction drainage system that includes drainage and 
percolation features designed to retain dry weather and minor rain event runoff on-site. 
Any water not retained on-site is directed to the City’s storm drain system.  

 

5. Proposed landscaping complies with Implementation Plan Section 21.30.075. A 
condition of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant species. Before the 
issuance of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed to verify invasive 
species are not planted. 
 

6. The Property is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public access way, or Coastal 
Viewpoint as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan.  The nearest coastal viewpoint is 
Westcliff Park, which approximately 900 feet south of the Property. In addition, there are 
several coastal viewpoints on the pedestrian/bike trail that is adjacent to Newport Back 
Bay and is accessible through Blue Gum Lane, Grove Lane, and Santiago Drive. Several 
other coastal viewpoints are also available through Castaways Park, which is 
approximately 1,620 feet west of the Property. The surrounding viewpoints throughout the 
pedestrian/bike trail, Westcliff Park, or Castaways Park are not visible from the site. The 
Project complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards 
and maintains a building envelope consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of 
development. Therefore, the Project does not contain any unique features that could 
degrade the visual quality of the coastal zone.  

 
Finding: 
 
B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the 

Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or 
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone. 

 
Fact in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The Property is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline. 

Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 requires that the provision of public access bear 
a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the Project’s impact and be 
proportional to the impact. In this case, the Project replaces an existing single-unit 
residence located in PC22 with a new single-unit residence. Therefore, the Project does 
not involve a change in land use, density, or intensity that will result in increased demand 
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for public access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the Project is designed and 
sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block or impede existing public 
access opportunities. 

 
2. Vertical access to the bay is available adjacent to the site off Blue Gum Lane, Grove Lane, 

and Santiago Drive, where each street provides public access to an existing 
pedestrian/bike trail along the bluff. Lateral access is available on the same trail which is 
also accessible using Castaways Park. The Project does not include any features that 
would obstruct access along these routes.  

 
SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is categorically 

exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act under Section 15303 under Class 3 
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, California 
Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 because it has no potential to have a 
significant effect on the environment. 
 

2. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal 
Development Permit No. PA2024-0014, subject to the conditions outlined in Exhibit “A,” 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

3. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution 
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the 
Community Development Director by the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal Program 
(LCP) Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken 
by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 
21.64.035 (Appeal to the Coastal Commission) of the City’s certified LCP and Title 14 
California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of 
the Coastal Act. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor 

plans, and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as 
modified by applicable conditions of approval). 

 
2. No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or 

stored in a location that would enter the sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or storm 
drains or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the 
beach, wetlands or their buffers. No demolition or construction materials shall be stored 
on public property. 

 

3. The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). 
In compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree 
trimming, and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 
31, outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak 
nesting season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required 
to prevent the taking of native birds under MBTA: 
 
A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying 

from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction 
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer 
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no 
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue 
in the nest area. 
 

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure 
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and 
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is 
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and 
determine when the nest is no longer active. 

 
4. Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall 

be implemented before and throughout the duration of construction activity as 
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan. 

 
5. The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters 

shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in 
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle 
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be 
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible. 
 

6. Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from 
the Property within 24 hours of the completion of the Project. Stockpiles and construction 
materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with the soil, and 
located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway. 
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7. Trash and debris shall be disposed of in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the 

end of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed 
of in adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility. 

 
8. Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal 

Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit. 
 
9. The Project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards unless 

specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 
10. The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. A material violation of 

any of those laws in connection with the use may be caused by the revocation of this 
Coastal Development Permit. 

 
11. This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning 

Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being 
operated or maintained are detrimental to the public health, and welfare or materially 
injurious to Property or improvements in the vicinity or if the Property is operated or 
maintained to constitute a public nuisance. 
 

12. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final construction 
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building 
Division. 
 

13. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final drainage and 
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Building Division. 

 
14. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of 

approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of 
plans. 

 
15. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a final landscape 

and irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought-tolerant plantings, non-
invasive plant species, and water-efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved 
by the Planning Division.  

 
16. All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained by the approved 

landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and growing 
condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All 
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be 
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of 
regular maintenance. 
 

17. Construction activities shall comply with Section 10.28.040 of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code, which restricts hours of noise-generating construction activities that 
produce noise to between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, 
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and 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Noise-generating construction activities are 
not allowed on Sundays, or Holidays. 
 

18. All noise generated by the proposed use shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 
10.26 and other applicable noise control requirements of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code.  

 
19. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid 

administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning 
Division. 

20. Should the Property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future 
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current 
property owner or agent. 

21. This Coastal Development Permit No. PA2024-0014 shall expire unless exercised within 
24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and 
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise 
granted. 
 

22. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any claims, demands, obligations, damages, 
actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs, and 
expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements, and court costs) of 
every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly 
or indirectly) to City’s approval of Santaniello Residence  including but not limited to, 
Coastal Development Permit No. PA2024-0014 This indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorney’s fees, 
and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit, 
or proceeding whether incurred by the Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or 
bringing such proceeding.  The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all the City's costs, 
attorneys' fees, and damages, which the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification 
provisions outlined in this condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any 
amount owed to the City under the indemnification requirements prescribed in this 
condition. 

 



RESOLUTION NO. ZA2024-063 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF 
THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, 
APPROVING LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT TO ADJUST THE 
BOUNDARIES OF PARCELS LOCATED AT 700 AND 714 
SAINT JAMES ROAD (PA2024-0148) 
 

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS 
AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 
 
1. An application was filed by Amber Miedema, on behalf of Akis Vourakis and Adrian 

Callas (Owners), with respect to the property located at 700 Saint James Road and 
714 Saint James Road (Properties), and legally described as Lot 40 and Lot 39 of 
Tract No. 1218 requesting approval of a lot line adjustment. 

 
2. The Applicant proposes a lot line adjustment to adjust the shared interior property 

line between the two contiguous parcels. The lot line adjustment will result in 
approximately 1,900 square feet being reallocated from 700 Saint James Road to 
714 Saint James Road. There will be no change in the number of parcels (Project). 

 
3. The Properties are designated by the General Plan Land Use Element as Single Unit 

Residential Detached (RS-D) and located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) 
Zoning District. 

 
4. The subject property is not located within the coastal zone. 

 
5. A public hearing was held on November 27, 2024, online via Zoom. A notice of the 

time, place, and purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport 
Beach Municipal Code (NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to 
and considered by, the Zoning Administrator at this hearing. 

 
SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION. 
 
1. This Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under 

Section 15305 under Class 5 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) of the 
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 
because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
2. This exemption consists of minor alterations in land use limitations in areas with an 

average slope of less than 20%, which do not result in any changes in land use or 
density, including minor lot line adjustments. The proposed boundary adjustment 
affects the property line between two parcels, which will result in a larger lot area for 
714 Saint James Road.  
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3. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not 

applicable. The project location does not impact an environmental resource of 
hazardous or critical concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have 
a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, does not 
damage scenic resources within a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste 
site, and is not identified as a historical resource. 

 
SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS. 
 
By Section 19.76.020 (Procedures for Lot Line Adjustments) of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth: 
 
Finding: 
 
A. Approval of the lot line adjustment will not, under the circumstances of the 

particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort, and general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use 
or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood 
or the general welfare of the City, and further that the proposed lot line adjustment 
is consistent with the legislative intent of the title 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The Properties are currently developed as single-unit residences. The proposed 

lot line adjustment will not change the existing use of either property, nor will it 
affect the General Plan Land Use and Zoning District categories for each parcel.  
 

2. The proposed lot line adjustment will not result in a development pattern that is 
inconsistent with the surrounding neighborhood. Both 700 Saint James Road and 
714 Saint James Road will continue to allow for single-unit residences consistent 
with the applicable General Plan Land Use and zoning designation. 
 

3. The Project is consistent with the purpose identified in NBMC Chapter 19.76 (Lot 
Line Adjustments). The lot line adjustment constitutes a minor boundary 
adjustment involving two adjacent lots where land is taken from one lot and is 
reallocated to an adjacent lot. The original number of lots will remain unchanged 
after the adjustment. 
 

4. The Project is consistent with the General Plan, does not negatively impact 
surrounding landowners, and will not in itself be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood, as the adjustment affects interior property lines between two 
adjacent parcels. 
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Finding: 
 
B. The number of parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment remains the same as 

before the adjustment. 
 

Fact in Support of Finding: 
 
The Project will adjust the interior property line between the two contiguous parcels. The 
number of parcels remains the same as before the lot line adjustment. 
 
Finding: 
 
C. The lot line adjustment is consistent with applicable zoning regulations except that 

nothing herein shall prohibit the approval of a lot line adjustment as long as none 
of the resultant parcels is more nonconforming as to lot width, depth and area than 
the parcels that existed prior to the lot line adjustment. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. Both 700 Saint James Road and 714 Saint James Road are located within the R-

1 Zoning District, which is intended to provide for detached single-unit dwellings. 
The proposed lot line adjustment will not change the existing use of the parcels 
affected. Future development on both lots will continue to be required to comply 
with all applicable development standards specified in Title 20, Chapter 20.18 
(Residential Zoning Districts (R-A, R-1, R-BI, R-2, RM, RMD). 

 
2. The proposed boundary adjustment will change the interior property line between 

the Properties, reallocating approximately 1,900 square feet of land from 700 Saint 
James Road to 714 Saint James Road. As a result of the adjustment, 714 Saint 
James Road will have an increased floor area limit due to the increase in lot size. 

 
3. The Properties will continue to meet the minimum lot width standard of the Zoning 

Code, which requires 60 feet for corner lots (700 Saint James Road) and 50 feet 
for interior lots (714 Saint James Road). Lot width is defined in the Zoning Code 
as the horizontal distance between the side lot lines, measured at right angles to 
the line that defines the lot depth at a point midway between the front and rear 
lines. The existing lot width of 700 Saint James Road is approximately 106 feet, 
while 714 Saint James Road’s lot width is approximately 115 feet. As a result of 
the lot line adjustment, the proposed lot width of 700 Saint James Road will be 
approximately 89 feet, while 714 Saint James Road’s proposed lot width will be 
approximately 133 feet, which is compliant with the zoning development standards. 

 
4. Both lots will continue to exceed the minimum site area requirements of the Zoning 

Code. Corner lots in the R-1 Zoning District are required to provide a minimum lot 
area of 6,000 square feet, while interior lots are required to provide a minimum lot 
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area of 5,000 square feet. In this case, the lot area for 700 Saint James Road 
decreases from 9,137 square feet to 7,266, while the lot area for 714 Saint Road 
increases from 8,742 square feet to 10,614 square feet.  

 
5. The proposed lot line adjustment will not result in a change in allowed land uses, 

density, or intensity on the properties. 
 
Finding: 
 
D. Neither the lots as adjusted nor adjoining parcels will be deprived legal access as 

a result of the lot line adjustment. 
 
Fact in Support of Finding: 
 
The Project affects the interior property lines between two adjacent parcels. Legal access 
to the Properties is not affected by the adjustment, as both Properties will continue to 
provide access through Saint James Road.  

 
Finding: 
 
E. That the final configuration of the parcels involved will not result in the loss of direct 

vehicular access from an adjacent alley for any of the parcels that are included in 
the lot line adjustment. 

 
Fact in Support of Finding: 
 
Vehicular access to the existing properties is from Saint James Road. The final 
configuration will not change. 
 
Finding: 
 
F. That the final configuration of a reoriented lot does not result in any reduction of 

the street site setbacks as currently exist adjacent to a front yard of any adjacent 
key, unless such reduction is accomplished through a zone change to establish 
appropriate street site setbacks for the reoriented lot. The Planning Commission 
and City Council in approving the zone change application shall determine that the 
street site setbacks are appropriate and are consistent and compatible with the 
surrounding pattern of development and existing adjacent setbacks. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The final configuration of the proposed parcels does not result in a requirement for 

revised setbacks since the parcels are not proposed to be reoriented. The required 
setbacks applicable to parcels in the R-1 Zoning District shall continue to apply to 
the adjusted parcels per the Zoning Code. 
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2. There is no proposed zone change as a part of the Project.  
 
SECTION 4. DECISION. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is 

categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to 
Section 15305 under Class 5 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) of the 
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, 
because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment. The 
exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable. 
 

2. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Lot Line 
Adjustment (PA2024-0148), subject to the conditions outlined in Exhibit “A,” which is 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

3. This action shall become final and effective 10 days after the adoption of this 
Resolution unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the 
Director of Community Development the provisions of Title 19 Subdivisions, of the 
Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 27TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Planning Division 

1. The Project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, 
unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval. 
 

2. Prior to the recordation of the Lot Line Adjustment, the Applicant shall submit the 
exhibits to the Public Works Department for final review. 
 

3. Prior to final inspection of the building permit, the Lot Line Adjustment shall be 
recorded.  
 

4. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, 
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, 
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, 
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise 
from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of Callas Lot 
Line Adjustment, but not limited to, Lot Line Adjustment No. PA2024-0148. This 
indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the 
City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection 
with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by 
Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The 
Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages 
which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. 
The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City 
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 
100 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 

949-644-3200 
www.newportbeachca.gov 

 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 
 

Subject: Starbucks Sign Program (PA2024-0160) 
 ▪ Comprehensive Sign Program  
  
Site Location: 4501 Jamboree Road 
  
Applicant: Sign Industries, Inc. 
  
Legal Description: Parcel 2 of Resubdivision No. 0557 in Book 108, Page 27 of 

Parcel Maps 
  

 
On November 26, 2024, the Zoning Administrator approved the Comprehensive Sign 
Program filed as PA2024-0160, allowing the establishment of a comprehensive sign 
program for a new eating and drinking establishment land use (i.e., a drive-through café). 
This approval is in accordance with the provisions of the Koll Center Planned Community 
(PC-15) Development Plan and Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards) of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code (NBMC).  
 
I. LAND USE AND ZONING  
 

• General Plan Land Use Plan Category: Mixed-Use Horizontal (MU-H2) 

• Zoning District: Office Site G of the Koll Center Planned Community (PC-15) 
 
II. SUMMARY 
 
The Comprehensive Sign Program proposes the following signage:  

• Five illuminated wall-mounted signs; 

• Two illuminated drive-through directional ground signs; 

• One illuminated drive-through pre-menu incidental sign; 

• One illuminated drive-through ordering screen sign with a canopy and speaker;  

• One illuminated drive-through 5-panel menu sign; and 

• Various freestanding directional signs 
 

A comprehensive sign program is required for this site because three or more nonexempt 
signs are proposed for a single-tenant development.  
 
The following deviations from the PC-15 sign standards are requested:  

 
1. The installation of wall signs on more than two frontages of a building; and 
 
2. Two drive-through directional signs exceeding 6 square feet in area.  

 
The following deviations from Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards) of the NBMC are requested:  

http://www.newportbeachca.gov/
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1. More than one freestanding sign per site; 
 

2. Freestanding signs set back less than a minimum of 5 feet from a street or interior 
property line and a minimum of 10 feet from the edge of a driveway; 
 

3. Letters on freestanding signs smaller than the minimum required letter size of 6 
inches;  
 

4. Freestanding signs installed with less than the minimum of 50 feet between them; 
and 
 

5. Freestanding signs without an address plate identifying the subject property. 
 

This approval is based on the following findings and standards and subject to all 
conditions of approval thereafter. 

 
III. FINDINGS AND STANDARDS FOR APPROVED SIGNS 
 
Finding 

 
A. The project is exempt from environmental review under the requirements of the 

California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15311, Class 11 (Accessory 
Structures). 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 

 
1. Class 11 exempts minor structures accessory to existing commercial facilities, 

including signs. The proposed Comprehensive Sign Program (hereafter “Program”) 
includes signs that are incidental and accessory to the principal commercial use of 
the property. They do not intensify or alter the land use. 
 

2. The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not 
applicable. The project location does not impact an environmental resource of 
hazardous or critical concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have 
a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, does not 
damage scenic resources within a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste 
site, and is not identified as a historical resource 

 
Standard 
 
B. The proposed sign program shall comply with the purpose and intent of this Chapter 

[Chapter 20.42], any adopted sign design guidelines, the sign standards in PC-15, 
and the overall purpose and intent of this Section [Section 20.42.120 – 
Comprehensive Sign Program]. 
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Facts in Support of Standard 
 
1. An existing fast-food restaurant, Wienerschnitzel, is being remodeled into a drive-

through café (Starbucks). The remodel includes all new signage, and nine non-
exempt signs are proposed in addition to incidental directional signs. Section 
20.42.120 (Comprehensive Sign Program) of the NBMC requires a comprehensive 
sign program whenever three or more nonexempt signs are proposed for a single-
tenant development.  
 

2. The purpose of a comprehensive sign program is to integrate all signage within a 
project site. A comprehensive sign program also provides means for the flexible 
application of sign regulations for projects that reasonably require multiple signs. As 
proposed, the Program will allow the installation of five wall-mounted signs, including 
two incidental “drive-through” amenity signs and three of which are visible to 
motorists on Jamboree Road, three signs for reviewing the menu and ordering via 
the drive-through, and the minimum necessary freestanding directional signs 
throughout the project site to ensure adequate wayfinding and efficient circulation. 
The five wall signs are illuminated, two freestanding directional signs are illuminated, 
and the three digital menu signs are illuminated. The font, colors, and materials of 
all proposed signage are coordinated to complement both the architecture of the 
building and colors used by the café chain.  
 

3. Approval of this Program includes multiple deviations from the NBMC and PC-15 
standards for freestanding signs. The increase to the overall number of freestanding 
signs at the project site is necessary due to the nature of the business. The project 
site is being redeveloped with a Starbucks, including a drive-through amenity, and 
is accessed from a higher speed roadway. To help ensure site circulation is efficient 
and does not create an unsafe condition, the drive-through operation requires 
multiple low freestanding signs to direct traffic to and through the drive-through and 
parking lot. These signs are intended to be used only by motorists patronizing 
Starbucks and are not intended to draw attention to the business or provide 
additional business identification. These signs cannot realistically be placed greater 
than 10 feet from the driveway, be separated by a minimum of 50  feet, or have 
irrigated landscaping at the base and achieve their intended purpose of efficient 
circulation. These directional signs do not qualify as sign types exempt from sign 
programs per Chapter 20.42.100 (Procedures for Sign Approval, Exemptions, and 
Revocations) as they exceed the maximum size of 3 square feet and exceed the 
total number of directional signs allowed, pursuant to the aforementioned code 
section.  
 

4. The Program also includes three freestanding menu board signs for motorists to see 
as a preview to ordering and then to order from while in the drive-through. It is 
common practice within the industry to use freestanding menu board signs. It is not 
practical that all menu boards have a minimum letter height of 6 inches, nor that the 
letters be visible from the road, which is the intent of the standard. Additionally, the 
deviation to forgo the requirement that a freestanding sign contain an address plate 
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is appropriate for the Program given the function of most of the freestanding signs 
is not to identify the subject property but rather facilitate the land use.  

 
5. The proposed signs comply with the regulations for permanent signs identified in 

Table 3-16 of Section 20.42.070 (Standards for Permanent Signs) of the NBMC and 
with the regulations for wall signs in PC-15. PC-15 requires that wall signs comprise 
no more than 10% of the area of the elevation upon which the sign is located, that 
ground signs shall not exceed 4 feet above adjacent grade in vertical height, and 
that freestanding signs shall be limited to a maximum height of 20 feet with a 
maximum area of 50 square feet per face, double faced. Pursuant to PC-15, only 
one freestanding sign is allowed and wall signs on only two facades are allowed, 
comprehensive sign programs allow for deviations from the total number of signs 
pursuant to Section 20.42.120(E)(D) (Comprehensive Sign Programs) of the NBMC. 
All the proposed signs comply with the maximum sign face area allowed in PC-15 
and the NBMC. 

 
Standard 
 
C. The proposed signs shall enhance the overall development, be in harmony with, and 

relate visually to other signs included in the Comprehensive Sign Program, to the 
structures and/or developments they identify, and to surrounding development when 
applicable. 
 

Facts in Support of Standard 
 
1. The project site is rectangular in shape and developed with an existing fast-food 

restaurant and a large parking lot to serve the use. The parking lot allows for internal 
connection between the two adjacent sites, and there is access to the parking lot on 
both Birch Street and Jamboree Road. Between Birch Street and MacArthur 
Boulevard along Jamboree Road, there are several fast-food restaurants with similar 
signage to the project. The Program has been designed to provide adequate 
identification of the business and harmonious operation of the business without the 
signage being overly noticeable and allowing the unnecessary proliferation of 
signage.  
 

2. Nearby land uses include fast-food restaurants, professional offices, medical offices, 
manufacturing, and multi-family residential. The nearest residential land use is 
approximately 450 feet from the project site. One of the illuminated wall-mounted 
signs would be visible from the top floors of the residential building, as the multi-
tenant office building buffering the use would not fully screen the wall sign from the 
line of sight of the upper floor residential units. The illuminated sign is far enough 
away from the nearby residential property to not interfere with its use or enjoyment 
and will not create a public nuisance or safety hazard. This approval includes two 
conditions related to illuminated signs to help ensure compatibility with adjacent land 
uses. Specifically, Condition of Approval No. 6 requires that illuminated signs facing 
residential uses automatically turn off and remain unilluminated while the business 
is closed to the public. Condition of Approval No. 5 references Section 



Starbucks Sign Program (PA2024-0160) 
November 26, 2024 

Page 5 
 

 
 

20.42.060(H)(7) (Provisions Applying to All Sign Types) of the NBMC, which 
subjects each illuminated sign to a 30-day review period, during which time the 
department Director may require the dimming of any illumination found to be 
excessively bright. In addition, and at any time, the Director may order the dimming 
of any illumination found to be excessively bright. 
 

Standard 
 
D. The sign program shall address all signs, including permanent, temporary, and 

exempt signs. 
 
Fact in Support of Standard 
 
The Program addresses all signage for Starbucks at this site. Temporary and exempt signs 
not specifically addressed in the sign program shall be regulated by the provisions of NBMC 
Chapter 20.42 (Sign Standards). 
 
Standard 
 
E. The sign program shall accommodate future revisions that may be required because 

of changes in use or tenants. 
 
Fact in Support of Standard 
 
The project site is being redeveloped with a Starbucks. The Program provides adequate 
identification from Jamboree Road and the necessary operational signage to support the 
business. Should Starbucks choose to relocate, future operators at the project site should 
be able to utilize the sign program without substantial change. However, flexibility has been 
incorporated into the Sign Program Matrix to allow minor deviations from the proposed 
signs. Consistent with Chapter 20.42.120(F) (Comprehensive Sign Program) of the 
NBMC, the Community Development Director may approve minor revisions to the 
Program if the intent of the original approval is not affected. 
 
Standard 
 
F. The program shall comply with the standards of this Chapter [Chapter 20.42], except 

that deviations are allowed with regard to sign area, total number, location, and/or 
height of signs to the extent that the Comprehensive Sign Program will enhance the 
overall development and will more fully accomplish the purposes and intent of this 
Chapter [Chapter 20.42]. 
 

Fact in Support of Standard 
 
Fact 3 and 4 in Support of Finding B are hereby incorporated by reference.  
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Standard 
 
G. The approval of a Comprehensive Sign Program shall not authorize the use of signs 

prohibited by this Chapter [Chapter 20.42]. 
 
Fact in Support of Standard 

 
The Program does not authorize the installation of any prohibited signs. 
 
Standard 
 
H. Review and approval of a Comprehensive Sign Program shall not consider the signs’ 

proposed message content. 
 
Fact in Support of Standard 
 
The Program contains no regulations affecting sign message content. 

 
IV. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, 

details, and elevations, except as noted in the following conditions. 
 
2. Upon demolition or substantial structural and nonstructural changes to the exterior 

of the development on which this approval is based, this Program shall be rendered 
nullified, and a new comprehensive sign program shall be obtained in accordance 
the zoning code provisions in effect at the time the new development is approved. 

 
3. Locations of the signs are limited to the designated areas and shall comply with the 

limitations specified in the Sign Program Matrix included as Attachment No. ZA 2. 
 

4. All signs shall be maintained in accordance with Section 20.42.170 (Maintenance 
Requirements) of the NBMC. Temporary and exempt signs not specifically 
addressed in the program shall be regulated by the provisions of Chapter 20.42 
(Sign Standards) of the NBMC. 

 
5. In accordance with Section 20.42.060 (Provisions Applying to All Sign Types) of the 

NBMC, each illuminated sign shall be subject to a thirty (30) day review period, 
during which time the Community Development Director may determine that a 
reduction in illumination is necessary due to negative impacts on surrounding 
property or the community in general. In addition, and at any time, the Community 
Development Director may order the dimming of any illumination found to be 
excessively bright. The Community Development Director’s determination will be 
made without regard to the message content of the sign. 
 

6. Illuminated signs facing nearby residential uses shall be installed with an automatic 
timer and will be turned off between the hours of 11 p.m. and 6 a.m., daily.  
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7. In accordance with Section 20.42.120(F) (Comprehensive Sign Program) of the 
NBMC, the Community Development Director may approve minor revisions to the 
Program if the intent of the original approval is not affected. This may include 
deviations on the tenant configurations, such as combining or dividing suites. 

 
8. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit to the Planning 

Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the 
Planning file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments 
for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets 
only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall 
accurately depict the elements approved by this approval and shall highlight the 
approved elements such that they are readily discernible from other elements of the 
plans. 

 
9. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction 

and/or installation of the signs. 
 
10. A copy of the approval action letter, including conditions of approval and sign matrix, 

shall be incorporated into the City and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the 
building permits for the freestanding signs, and the initial wall sign installations to 
identify this approval as the authority for location, size and placement. 

 
11. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, 
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, 
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, 
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise 
from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of the Starbucks 
Sign Program including, but not limited to Comprehensive Sign Program No. 
(PA2024-0160) and the determination that the project is exempt under the 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act. This indemnification shall 
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, 
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, 
causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the 
parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for 
all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City 
upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification 
requirements prescribed in this condition. 

 
APPEAL PERIOD:  An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community 
Development or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the 
action or decision was rendered. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the 
Planning Division at 949-644-3200. 
 
 



Starbucks Sign Program (PA2024-0160) 
November 26, 2024 

Page 8 
 

 
 

Prepared by:  
 
 

 

Approved by:  
 
 
 

  
JP/djk 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
ZA 1  Vicinity Map 
ZA 2  Comprehensive Sign Program Matrix 
ZA 3  Project Plans 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Attachment No. ZA 1 
Vicinity Map 



 

 
 

 

 

VICINITY MAP 
 

 
Comprehensive Sign Program No. PA2024-0160 

4501 Jamboree Road 
 
 

Subject Property 
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Comprehensive Sign Program Matrix 



 

 
 

Starbucks Sign Program PA2024-0160 
4501 Jamboree Road 

Comprehensive Sign Program Matrix 
 

Sign Type Frontage(s) Dimensions (Max 
Allowed) 

Dimensions 
(Currently 
Proposed) 

Sign 
Type A 

Wall Sign Facing North 
Parking Lot 

Maximum Sign 
Area:120 Sq Ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 48” 

Maximum Sign 
Area:119.25 Sq Ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 48” 

Sign 
Type B 

Wall Sign Facing South 
Parking Lot 

Maximum Sign 
Area: 60 Sq Ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 48” 

Maximum Sign 
Area: 59.62 Sq Ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 48” 

Sign 
Type 
C 

Wall Sign Facing 
Jamboree Rd 

Maximum Sign 
Area: 2.5 Sq Ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 6” 

Maximum Sign 
Area: 2.04 sq ft 
 
Maximum Letter / 
Logo Height 6” 

 Drive-Thru 
Directional 

Facing North 7 Sq Ft 3’-8” x 1’-8”  
(6.11 Sq Ft) 

 Drive-Thru 
Directional 

Facing 
Jamboree Rd 

7 Sq Ft 3’-8” x 1’-8”  
(6.11 Sq Ft) 

 Exit 
Directional 

Facing North 7 Sq Ft 3’-8” x 1’-8” 
(6.11 Sq Ft) 

 Drive-Thru 
Pre-Menu 
Sign 

Facing West 9 Sq Ft 3’-5 3/8” x 2’-5 1/8” 
(8.36 Sq Ft) 

 Drive-Thru 
Order Screen 
W/ Post 

Facing West 47 Sq Ft 10’-3 7/8” x 4’-6” 
(46.45 Sq Ft) 

 Drive-Thru 5-
Panel Menu 
Sign 

Facing West 47 Sq Ft 3’-6 1/8” x 7’-10 
1/2” 46.45 Sq Ft) 

 
Primary frontage: 
A) North Parking Lot 
 
Secondary Frontage: 
B) 4501 Jamboree Road 
C) South Parking Lot 
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Project Plans 
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AERIAL MAP
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VICINITY MAP
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SIGN SCHEDULE

DT
SIGNS

MENU BOARD

F CLEARANCE BAR 1 2.29

I 1 28.0

G PRE MENU SIGN 1 8.36
H CANOPY WITH ORDER SCREEN 1 46.45

NO

YES

YES

YES

WALL
SIGNS

ID DESCRIPTION QTY SIGN AREA ILLUM Y/N

DT ENTRANCE DIRECTIONAL
DT EXIT/THANK YOU DIRECTIONAL

A

GROUND
SIGNS

D

E

2

1 6.11

12.22 YES

YES

C

18”  CHANNEL LETTERS 1 21.75 YES

6” DT CHANNEL LETTERS 2 4.08 YES

PROJECT CONTACTS

LANDLORD:                              TOOD SCHIFFMAN
                                                   MICHAEL BOH
                                                   SCHIFFMAN ENTERPRISES
                                                   9229 W. SUNSET BLVD. SUITE 501
                                                   WEST HOLLYWOOD CA. 90069
                                                   (310) 550-0200
                                                   OFFICE@SCHIFFMANENTERPRISES.COM

SITE INFORMATION
SCOPE OF WORK:
Install exterior signage on building 
Install directionals signs and menuboards

NOTE: ELECTRICAL TO BE BY OTHERS- SHALL BE SUBMITTED 
            SEPARATELY FOR PERMITES 

COVER PAGE

SHEET SHEET TITLE

LOCATION MAP/ PROJECT NOTES

SP.1

CSP.1

CSPM.1

SITE PLAN

COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PROGRAM

COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PROGRAM MATRIX

ELE.1

ELE.2

18” LETTERS

48” LOGO / 6” LETTERS

1.0 18” LETTERS

2.0 48” ILLUM. LOGO

6” DT LETTERS

TITLE 24 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  TITLE 24.0- 24.1

INDEX OF SHEETS

3.0

DT DIRECTIONAL

DT DIRECTIONAL ENGINEERING

4.0

DT DIRECTIONAL EXIT/THANK YOU

4.1

DT DIRECTIONAL ENGINEERING

5.0

DT CLEARANCE BAR 

5.1

DT CLEARANCE BAR PLATE DETAIL

DT CLEARANCE BAR ENGINEERING

6.0

DT PRE-MENU SIGN

6.1

6.2

DT PRE-MENU SIGN ENGINEERING

7.0

DT CANOPY W/ DIGITAL ORDER SCREEN

7.1

DT DIGITAL ORDER SCREEN W/ POST

DT CANOPY W/ DIGITAL ORDER SCREEN
ENGINEERING

8.0

DT 5 PANEL MENU SIGN

8.1

8.2

DT 5 PANEL MENU SIGN ENGINEERING

STENCIL “DRIVE-THRU ENTRY”

DO NOTE ENTER SIGN

STENCIL “DO NOT ENTER”

STENCIL “ARROW”

MOP 5 MIN. PARKING

9.0

9.1

11.0

10.0

12.0

13.0

14.0

SP.2 SITE PLAN SECONDARY SIGNAGE

Ozzy Castillo

Designer: Ozzy Castillo
Sign Industries Inc.
2101 Carrillo Privado Ontario CA. 91761
(909) 930-0303
ozzyc@signindustries.tv

BIRCH & JAMBOREE  - STARBUCKS COFFEE
STORE # 5661

4501 Jamboree Rd
Newport Beach, CA 92660

SENIOR PROJECT:              BILLIE JO WILLIAMS
MANAGER                            (909) 930-0303 EXT 248
                                               billiejo@signindustries.tv
 

LIC:                                        764128

CLASSIFICATION:                    PC-15 (KOLL CENTER OFFICE SITE G)

ASSESSMENT NO:                  445-161-03

B 48” LOGO 2 25.14 YES

DIMS
18” x 14’-6”

48” DIAM

6”x 4’-1”

3’-8” x 1’-8”

3’-8” x 1’-8”

5” x 5’-6”

3’-5 3/8” x 2’-5 1/8”

4’-1¾” x 3’-1½”

3’-6¾”x 7’-10½”
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Designer
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79’-6” FT PRIMARY FRONTAGE - FACING  N. PARKING LOT

29’-4”  FT SECONDARY FRONTAGE - S. PARKING LOT

119.25

48
21’-4”

59.62

N/A
48

4501 Jamboree Rd
119.25 sq ft max of total sign area allowed
48in max height, 21’-4” minimum 
distance between signs

59.62 sq ft of total sign area allowed
48” in max height

4501 Jamboree Rd

4501 Jamboree Rd
59.62

N/A
48

79’-6” FT THIRD FRONTAGE - FACING  JAMBOREE RD.

79’-6” FT PRIMARY FRONTAGE - FACING  N. PARKING LOT

29’-4”  FT SECONDARY FRONTAGE - S. PARKING LOT

79’-6” FT THIRD FRONTAGE - FACING  JAMBOREE RD.

CSP.1
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CSPM.1

FRONTAGES:

Primary Frontage:
     A) North Parking Lot

Secondary Frontage:
     B) 4501 Jamboree Rd.
     C) South Parking Lot

Strabucks Sign Program 
4501 Jamboree Rd

Comprehensive Sing Program Matrix 

SIGN TYPE FRONTAGE DIMENSIONS OTHER SPECS

SIGN TYPE A

SIGN TYPE B

WALL SIGN

WALL SIGN

FACING NORTH
PARKING LOT

FACING SOUTH
PARKING LOT

SIGN TYPE C WALL SIGN FACING 
JAMBOREE RD

MAXIMUM :
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 119.25 SQ FT.
MAXIMUM  LETTER / LOGO HEIGHT: 48”

MAXIMUM :
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 59.62 SQ FT.
MAXIMUM  LETTER / LOGO HEIGHT: 48”

MAXIMUM :
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA: 59.62 SQ FT.
MAXIMUM  LETTER / LOGO HEIGHT: 48”

DRIVE-THRU
DIRECTIONAL

FACING 
NORTH

3’-8” x 1’-8”
6.11 SQ. FT.

DRIVE THRU
PRE MENU SIGN

FACING 
WEST

3’-5 3/8” x 2’-5 1/8”
8.36 SQ. FT.

EXIT
DIRECTIONAL

FACING 
NORTH

3’-8” x 1’-8”
6.11 SQ. FT.

DRIVE THRU
ORDER SCREEN
W/ POST

FACING 
WEST

10’-3 7/8” x 4’-6”
46.45 SQ. FT.

DRIVE THRU
5-PANEL MENU
SIGN

FACING 
WEST

3’-6 1/8” x 7’-10 1/2”
46.45 SQ. FT.

DRIVE-THRU
DIRECTIONAL

FACING 
JAMBOREE RD.

3’-8” x 1’-8”
6.11 SQ. FT.
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C

B C

A

D

D

F

G

H

I

E

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1”=22’-0”1

D

F

G

E

H

I

KEY LEGEND

A

CLEARANCE BAR

DT 5-PANEL MENU SIGN

DT ENTRANCE DIRECTIONAL

DT EXIT/THANK YOU DIRECTIONAL

DIGITAL ORDER SCREEN/ CANOPY 

B

C

PRE MENU BOARD

18" WHITE CHANNEL LETTERS

48" SIREN LOGO DISC

6" DT CHANNEL LETTERS

N

K

SP.1
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SCALE: 1/8” = 1'-0"1
NORTH WEST ELEVATION - FACING DT LANE  

ELE.1
SCALE: 1/8” = 1'-0"2
NORTH ELEVATION - FACING PARKING FIELD

KEY LEGEND

A 18" WHITE CHANNEL LETTERS

14'-6"A

79’-6” PRIMARY FRONTAGE

16
’-6

”

16
’-6

”

29’-4”
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KEY LEGEND

B 48" SIREN LOGO DISC

C 6" DT CHANNEL LETTERS
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TRIMLESS 18" WHITE CHANNEL LETTERS - REMOTE
QTY - 1 DESIGN ID # 18497

Stud wall with stucco finish 

21.75
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Stud wall with stucco finish 
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	Planning Division Action Report for the week ending November 29, 2024
	Zoning Administrator Actions
	Item 1: Approved - Coastal Development Permit (PA2024-0080)
	Item 2: Approved - Coastal Development Permit (PA2024-0014)
	Item 3: Approved - Lot Line Adjustment (PA2024-0148)

	Staff Action (Non-Hearing Item)
	Item 1: Approved - Comprehensive Sign Program (PA2024-0160)




